1
dc2138bfa
DEMO MANUAL DC2138B
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Input Voltage 10 24 32 V
Standby Current IOUT = 0mA, VIN = 24V, VOUT = 5V 950 µA
Output Voltage VIN = 12V to 32V, IOUT = 6mA to 700mA 4.75 5 5.25 V
Maximum Output Current VIN = 12V

20
10
0
–5
400 800200 600
dc2138a F05
1000300 700100 500 900
DATA
CLASS 5 PEAK
4
dc2138bfa
DEMO MANUAL DC2138B
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 C1 CAP., X7R, 10µF, 50V, 10%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER71H106KA12L
2 1 C2 CAP., X5R, 100µF, 6.3V, 20%, 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER60J107ME20L
3 1 C4 CAP., X7R, 0.01µF, 50V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71H103KA88D
4 1 C5 CAP., X7R, 4.7µF, 50V, 10%, 1210 AVX, 12105C475KAT2A
5 1 C6 CAP., ALUM., 22µF, 50V SUN ELECT., 50CE22BS
6 1 C7 CAP., X7R, 3300pF, 630V, 10%, 1206 MURATA, GRM31BR72J332KW01L
7 1 C8 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 10V, 10%, 0402 MURATA, GRM155R71A104KA01D
8 1 D1 DIODE, PMEG3020EH, SOD-123 NXP, PMEG3020EH
9 1 D2 DIODE, 5.6V, SOD-523 DIODES., BZT52C5V6T-7-F
10 1 D3 DIODE., 1N4148WS SOD323 DIODES., 1N4148WS-7-F
11 1 D4 DIODE, CMHZ5250B, SOD-123 CENTRAL., CMHZ5250B
12 1 FB1 BEAD, 0805 TDK, MPZ2012S300A
13 1 L1 IND., 10µH WURTH, 744042100
14 1 R1 RES., CHIP, 1M, 1/8W, 1% 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08051M00FKEA
15 1 R2 RES., CHIP, 210k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603210KFKEA
16 1 R3 RES., CHIP, 154k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603154KFKEA
17 1 R5 RES., CHIP, 0Ω, 1/8W, 1% 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08050000Z0EA
18 1 T1 TRANSFORMER, 750313974 WURTH, 750313974
19 1 U1 I.C. FLYBACK CONVERTER, SOT23-5 LINEAR TECH., LT8301ES5#PBF
Additional Demo Board Circuit Components
1 0 R4(OPT) RES., CHIP, 0805